
1 
 

 
 

 
22 December 2023 
 
Members of Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
Bedford Borough Councillors: G Coombes 
 
Central Bedfordshire Councillors: K Gurney, S Owen, M Versallion and R Wenham 
 
Luton Borough Councillors: A Ali and M Hussain 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee to be held at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue 
Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR on Thursday, 4 January 2024 starting at 10.00 am, for the transaction of the 
following business: 

Graham Britten 
Monitoring Officer 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
  

1.   Apologies Business Support 
Manager 

 
 

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
 

2 
 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 
Interests 

Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 
and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below). 
  
  

3.   Minutes Chair To confirm minutes of the meeting held on 17 
October 2023 
(Pages 5 - 16)  

4.   Communications Chair (Pages 17 - 46)  
5.   Public Participation  To receive any questions put to the Authority under 

the Public Participation Scheme 
  

6.   Internal Audit Progress Report RSM To consider a report 
  
(Pages 47 - 52)  

7.   Internal Audit Actions Update ACO To consider a report 
  
(Pages 53 - 70)  

8.   Review of the Effectiveness of the Fire & Rescue 
Authority's Internal Auditors 

ACO To consider a report  
(Pages 71 - 76)  

9.   Report on Registration of Interests and 
Gifts/Hospitality 

Monitoring Officer To consider a report 
(Pages 77 - 82)  

10.   Work Programme ACO To consider a report  
(Pages 83 - 86)  

Local Government Act 1972: Schedule 12A (as amended) - Exclusions on the Public Chair  

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 

To consider whether to pass a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the remainder 
of the meeting on the grounds that consideration of the following items of business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A to the Act as amended. 
 



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
 

3 
 

  
11.   Corporate Risk Register HSSAM To consider a report  

(Pages 87 - 102) 
 

 Next Meeting  10.00 am on 4 March 2024 at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR 

 
 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest. 
 
A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent. 
 
 
 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 
Present: Councillors A Ali (Chair), M Hussain and S Owen 

 
 ACO G Chambers, Mr G Britten, DACFO J Tai and Ms N Upton  

 
Ms D Hanson, Ernst & Young (via MS Teams) 
 
Ms S Rowlett, RSM 
 

   
 

23-24/ASC/16 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coombes, Gurney, Versallion and Wenham. 
 
23-24/ASC/17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
23-24/ASC/18 Communications 
 
The Committee received the following RSM communications for information: 
  
a. RSM's Emergency Services News Briefing (May 2023) 
  
Mrs S Rowlett of RSM highlighted the sections relevant to the fire sector as being updates on tools developed to support the Community 
Risk Management Plan process, changes in requirements for employee checks, the introduction of two new Fire Standards and a further 
delay to the implementation of the Emergency Services Network to replace Airwave. 
  
It was noted that there was a separate item on the agenda relating to the Fire Standards and that this would be discussed later on in the 
meeting.  
  

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



 

 

In response to a question on what the significance was of the implementation of Fire Standards, particularly those arising from the tragedies 
at Grenfell Tower and Manchester Arena bombing, and how these affected the Inspectorate’s judgement of the Service’s operational 
performance, the Assistant Chief Officer advised that a full written response would be provided to all Members of the Committee.  
  
The Deputy Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Jason Tai, confirmed that the Service had dedicated action plans in place relating to the 
recommendations arising from the Hackett Report on Grenfell Tower and from those arising from the Manchester Arena bombing, 
specifically those relating to communication with other emergency services and responding to marauding terrorist attacks. He volunteered to 
provide further detail on these action plans to any Members who were interested outside of the meeting.  
  
Councillor Hussain expressed concern about the new high-rise building in Luton as, at 22 stories, it was the first of its height in the county.  
  
The Deputy Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised that the Service was aware of the de
[...]
ulture in the organisation. 

P
age 6



 

 

Actions taken to date included the provision of cultural awareness training to all staff, the introduction of a new anonymous reporting line, 
the appointment of a professional standards investigator and the review of previous grievance and dismissal cases. Members would be 
provided with the detailed update for information.  
  
d. RSM's Focus on Fraud (September 2023) 
  
Mrs Rowlett advised that this was also an all sector update as fraud was a risk to all organisations. 
 
23-24/ASC/19 Minutes 
 
Councillor Owen referred to a comment he had made at the previous meeting regarding the potential need for additional meetings if the 
workload of the Committee appeared to be too onerous for the number of meetings currently scheduled. 
  
The Assistant Chief Officer suggested that Members could discuss this in greater detail under the Work Programme item later in the 
agenda.  
  
The Chair advised that he was seeking to introduce pre-meetings in advance of the Committee’s meetings and that Members would be able 
to ask questions and raise concerns in this forum, which may reduce the length of the formal Committee meetings.  
  
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 be confirmed as a true record. 
 
23-24/ASC/20 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 
23-24/ASC/21 Annual Report 
 
Debbie Hanson presented the Annual Report from Ernst & Young, the Fire and Rescue Authority’s external auditor. 
  
EY had awarded the Authority an unqualified audit opinion as at 8 August 2023 for the 2021/22 accounts. These could not be fully closed as 
the National Audit Office had not yet decided which organisations under the threshold, of which the Service was one, would be selected for 
sampling. 
  
No significant issues had been identified as a result of the value for money assessment or in terms of any further risks; however, it was 
noted that the next few years wou
[...]
 for the 
2023/24 audit. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
That the submitted Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022, and the unqualified audit opinion awarded by the external auditors, be 
welcomed. 
 
23-24/ASC/22 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
Ms S Rowlett, RSM, presented a report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2023/24. 
  
One audit had been completed, one was in the draft stage and another in progress. The Key Financial Controls audit had been deferred 
following the departure of the Chief Accountant.  
  

P
age 8



 

 

The audit opinion for the governance of the Programme Management Office was substantial assurance, which was the highest opinion that 
could be awarded. RSM had concluded that the organisation had well-established and applied processes for project management and this 
was supported by the documentation for each of the five projects sampled at the time of the audit. The process for reporting to the 
Programme Boards and the Corporate Portfolio Board had been recorded with clear roles and responsibilities being included within the 
Terms of Reference documents.  
  
In response to a request for clarification on the role of the Corporate Portfolio Board, the Assistant Chief Officer reported that this was the 
Corporate Programme Board, which met quarterly under the auspices of the Service’s Corporate Management Team to receive updates 
from the Lead Programme Manager on all live projects. 
  
The Authority received project update reports twice a year and this report would detail progress made. Whilst there were minutes of the 
Programme Board meetings, the Assistant Chief Officer expressed the view that the report should provide a sufficient level of detail for 
Members. 
  
In response to a query from Mrs Rowlett on the updated layout of the report, the Members present expressed satisfaction with the changes 
made. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 
23-24/ASC/23 Internal Audit Actions Update 
 
The Assistant Chief Officer introduced the summary of actions arising from internal audit reports over the last three fiscal years together 
with any exception report on those actions currently in progress, progress to date on current action plans, proposals to extend the original 
timing for completion and those that had been completed since the last meeting. 
  
Members were asked to approve extension requests for two actions relating to data management: to review the results of the questionnaire 
(Data Quality Culture Survey) and identify actions to be taken as a result, and to develop and implement a process or system of data 
checks to ensure data presented was accurate, reliable, complete and appropriately maintained in line with GDPR regulations.  
  
The Deputy Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised that, as there had been 128 responses received to the survey, the Service wished to have 
time to give these due consideration and incorporate any required changes into the digital learning training that would be provided to all 
staff. Therefore, an extension was requested from 30 September 2023 to 31 December 2023 to allow this work to be completed. 
  
The second action was related to the KPI dashboard and additional improvements the Service wished to make to allow the data processing 
to become fully automated. This would result in efficiencies but would take longer to implement, hence the request to extend the completion 

P
age 9



 

 

date from 31 December 2023 to 31 March 2024. This recognised the workload of the business information team, who were also currently 
working on the emergency cover project and other major projects. 
  
In response to a question from the Chair, the Committee was advised that, whilst there would be a transition period, this would not impact 
on performance data being submitted to the Authority on a regular basis.  
  
The Chair requested that additional information on data flow, including the parameters, be presented to Members. The Deputy Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer confirmed that he would liaise with the Chair to determine how this information could be presented. 
  
RESOLVED: 
1.   That the report and the progress made to date against action plans be acknowledged. 
2.   That the extension requests for actions relating to data management as detailed in paragraph 4.1 of the report be approved along with 

the additional action raised above. 
 
23-24/ASC/24 Statement of Assurance 
 
The Assistant Chief Officer introduced the Annual Statement of Assurance for 2022/23 to Members for approval. The Authority had a 
responsibility to publish an Annual Statement of Assurance which provided a report on the Service’s performance in the previous year in 
relation to finance, governance and operations. 
  
Councillor Owen highlighted a spelling error on the bottom of page 101 of the pack and inconsistencies in capitalisation in the same 
sentence regarding the Inspectorate. He expressed the view that the text relating to the inspection reports was confusing and should be 
reworded. The performance section appeared to be very brief; however performance was detailed in the pages immediately following the 
statement provided so he suggested that this should also be amended.  
  
He also queried whether mention should be made of the most recent inspection report as there appeared to be some sections of the report 
which provided a forward look and others that did not.  
  
A discussion ensued during which the Monitoring Officer provided advice that as the Statement of Assurance was a backwards-looking 
document, there must be consistency of language, with no reference being made to events following 31 March 2023.  
  
The Assistant Chief Officer advised that the change in membership of the Authority was thought to be an exception, although he 
acknowledged the points made and would revisit the relevant sections in the Statement.  
  

P
age 10



 

 

When considering the value of introducing a statement regarding the mo
[...]
 as part of Fire Services Reform and recognition that there were not 
consistent standards across the sector.  
  
Whilst it was noted that the Inspectorate did not currently inspect services specifically on their implementation of the Fire Standards, it was 
an expectation that Services would be working towards this. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the project be supported and progress made to date be noted. 
 
23-24/ASC/26 Work Programme 
 
The Committee received the updated work programme for 2023/24.  
  
In response to a question, the Assistant Chief Officer confirmed that progress reports on the implementation of the action plan arising from 
the inspection report were being submitted to the Authority meetings so that they could be discussed by all Members of the Authority. 
  
The Assistant Chief Officer added that the work programme was subject to change, as earlier comments in the meeting suggested that the 
External Audit report scheduled for the Committee’s next meeting would not be available at that time. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2023/24 be received and the ‘cyclical’ Agenda Items for each meeting in 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 

P
age 12



 

 

23-24/ASC/27 Corporate Risk Register 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended): 
  
Item 
  
Corporate Risk Register  
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.53 am  
 

 
 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD
AUDIT | TAX | CONSULTING

RSM’S ANALYSIS OF 
EMERGENCY SERVICES RISK REGISTERS 
2023

Manag
[...]
ambers, Assistant Chief Officer / FRA Treasurer 
 
 
Background Papers:  
 

Appendix Title Protective Marking 

1 Internal Audit Progress Report    

 
Implications 
 
This table provides a short statement of the impact of the recommendations in this report and/or a reference to the relevant 
paragraph/s in the report. 
 
Will this report affect any of the following? 
 
 Yes / No Impact / Reference 
Financial Implications No  
Risk Management Yes Progress reports from RSM on our internal audit position helps to strengthen our 

risk management by reconciling the status of agreed actions with management. 
Legal Implications No  
Privacy and Security 
Implications 

No  

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6



Duty to Collaborate No  
Health and Safety 
Implications 

No  

Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion 

No  

Environmental 
Sustainability 

No  

Consultation and 
Communication 

No CMT are consulted on audit findings as individual audits are concluded. 

 
PURPOSE: 
 
To receive and consider a report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2023/24. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the submitted report be noted. 
         
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 An internal audit plan for 2023/24 was agreed by this Committee at its meeting on 2 March 2023. 
 
1.2 A report by RSM on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2023/24 is appended for Members’ consideration. 
 
 
 
GAVIN CHAMBERS 
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER 

P
age 48



 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority  
Internal Audit Progress Report 
4 January 2024 
This report is solely for the use of the persons to whom it is addressed.  
To the fullest extent permitted by law, RSM UK Risk Assurance Services LLP will accept no responsibility or liability in respect of this report to any other party. 
 

P
age 49



 
 

  

 

Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority: Progress Report | 2 
 

Progress against the internal audit plan 
The I
[...]
uty to Collaborate No  
Health and Safety 
Implications 

No  

Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion 

No  

Environmental 
Sustainability 

No  

Consultation and 
Communication 

No CMT are consulted on audit findings as individual audits are concluded. 

 
 
PURPOSE: 
 
To present Members with a summary of actions arising from internal audit reports over the last three fiscal years together with any 
exception report on those actions currently in progress, progress to date on current action plans, proposals to extend the original 
timing for completion and those that have been completed since the last meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that Members acknowledge progress made to date against action plans. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 A combined report providing a summary of actions arising from internal audit reports together with a full exception report of 

all actions currently in progress, any proposals for an extension to the original completion date and actions that have been 
completed since the last meeting, is presented to the Audit and Standards Committee.  

 

P
age 54



1.2 This is the third summary report to the Audit and Standards Committee for the year 2023/24 and it incorporates information 
from all monitoring reports in the reporting period to date. 

 
2. Summary of Internal Audit and Annual Governance Statement (AGS) Actions  
 
2.1 The summary (attached at Appendix A) is split into two parts with actions arising from internal audits and actions arising from 

the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
2.2 Firstly, it provides the status of all actions arising from audit reports received over the last three fiscal years (ie, 2021/22 to 

date), which have been agreed by the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
2.3 The report provides the following details for each audit: 
 

• Audit report title and date; 
• Total number of actions arising and their prioritisation; 
• Number of actions completed (by priority) subject to follow-up audit; 
• Numb
[...]
 audit will be removed from the subsequent report.  
 
4. Exception Reporting 
 
4.1 Any internal audit and AGS actions not meeting their target completion date will be reported to the Committee to consider 

and approve an extension to the original completion dates. There are extension requests to the following actions:   
 

• Data Management actions 2 and 3 covering the questionnaire and training needs analysis to identify training 
requirements requests an extension to 31 March 2024.  To gauge the effectiveness of the training and to assess the 

P
age 56



best delivery methods, as one size does not fit all, the digital and data training plans need to be critiqued before being 
released.  A draft plan has been produced, to be refined and adopted early in the New Year. 

 
• Key Financial Controls action 3 covering debt chasing activities requests an extension to 30 April 2024; this is due to 

the ongoing staffing resource/changes with the Finance team impacting the delivery of the action.    

 
5. Organisational Risk Implications 
 
5.1 Ensuring effective internal audit arrangements and the publication of an AGS are legal requirements for the Authority. 

Effective processes of implementation, monitoring and reporting of actions constitutes an essential element of the Authority’s 
governance arrangements with the overall management of organisation risk being enhanced. 

 
 
GAVIN CHAMBERS 
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER  

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTIONS 

Audit Report & Date Total Actions Actions
Completed/Superseded

Actions Currently in
Progress

No of Completion
Extensions Required to Date

(All Actions)
H M L H M L H M L H M L

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22
Data Quality to support the CRMP
(Feb 2022) 1 3 2 1 3 2 1
Debrief and Organisational
Learning (June 2022) 2 2 2 2

Key Financial Controls (June 2022) 2 6 2 6

Management of Assets (Airwave
Radios) (June 2022)
[...]
ndations in this report and/or a reference to the relevant 
paragraph/s in the report. 
 
Will this report affect any of the following? 
 
 Yes / No Impact / Reference 
Financial Implications No  
Risk Management No  
Legal Implications No  
Privacy and Security 
Implications 

No  

Duty to Collaborate No  
Health and Safety No  

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 9



   

        
 

Implications 
Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion 

No  

Environmental 
Sustainability 

No  

Consultation and 
Communication 

No  

 
  
PURPOSE: 
 
To report on the registration of interests and gifts/hospitality by Members and Officers during the past year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the content of the report be noted 
 
1. Interests 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 replaced personal and prejudicial interests with disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI), and the Fire 

and Rescue Authority's (FRA) Code of Conduct requires Members to declare other non-statutory interests, as specified.  If 
present when an item arises in which s/he has disclosable pecuniary interest, a member must declare the interest and may 
not participate in the discussion or vote on that matter. The FRA has also agreed that the Member should leave the room 
during the consideration of this item, and this must be recorded in the minutes. Non-statutory interests under the Code are 
also required to be declared at a meeting. 

 
1.2 The FRA’s Code of Conduct requires all Members to submit to the Monitoring Officer a list of their DPIs within 28 days of 

their appointment to the FRA. It is confirmed that all Members have completed and submitted registration of interest forms 
which have been published on the Service Website and these have been reviewed and re-submitted since June 2023. 

 
 
 

P
age 78



   

        
 

2. Gifts/Hospitality 
 
2.1 Under the FRA's Code of Conduct a member is required to give written notice to the Monitoring Officer of any gift, benefit or 

hospitality of any value (within 28 days of accept
[...]
s 

 No  

Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion 

 No  

Environmental 
Sustainability 

 No  

Consultation and 
Communication 

 Yes Agenda items will be either statutory items for consideration, topical items or 
other subject matters raised via Corporate Management Team and/or Principal 
Officer discussions.  Following initial liaison with the Chair of the 
Meeting/Committee, items will be added to the respective work programme 
with Fire Authority Members being given the opportunity at each meeting to 
request any additional topics for consideration or training requirements   

 
PURPOSE: 
 
To review and report on the work programme for 2023-24 and to provide Members with an opportunity to request additional reports 
for the Audit and Standards Committee meetings.   
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the work programme for 2023-24 and the ‘cyclical’ Agenda Items for each meeting in 2023-24 be noted.    
 
 
GAVIN CHAMBERS 
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/FRA TREASURER 

P
age 84



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24

Audit & 

Standards 

Committee 

Meeting Date Cyclical Agenda Items Agenda item (locked for editing)

ACO Review (select 

from drop down list) Notes

04.03.24 Communications 

ASC Minutes from 04.01.24

Audit Results Report (E&Y)(Results of 2022/23 audit including any matters 

outstanding)

External Audit Plan 2024/25 (KPMG) KPGMs audit of 2023/24 in 2024/25

Ernst & Young Quality Assurance Processes

Internal Audit Progress report

Internal Audit Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27

Internal Audit Actions Update

Corporate Risk Register - Exception report Restricted

Work Programme 

Additional/Commissioned Items

Fire Standards Board update Deferred from January

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Restricted Minutes , 17/10/2023 Audit and Standards Committee

	4 Communications
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 06a Progress Report January 2024 BF

	7 Internal Audit Actions Update
	Item 07b 2021-22 Actions Summary
	Item 07c 2022-23 Actions Summary
	Item 07d 2023-24 Actions Summary
	Item 07e AGS Actions Summary
	Item 07f - Exception Report IA - Appendix B
	Item 07g - Exception Report AGS

	8 Review of the Effectiveness of the Fire & Rescue Authority's Internal Auditors
	9 Report on Registration of Interests and Gifts/Hospitality
	Item 09a GiftsAndHospitalities_18-12-2023 1228PM

	10 Work Programme
	Item 10a work programme

	11 Corporate Risk Register
	Item 11a Corporate Risk Register
	Item 11b Risk Matrix
	Item 11c Discharged Risks






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 JANUARY 2024 

 
 
Present: Councillors A Ali (Chair), G Coombes, K Gurney, M Hussain and S Owen 

 
 CFO A Hopkinson, Mr G Britten, Mr J Pekszyc, Mr T Warner, Mrs N Upton and Ms S Rowlett 

 
   

 
 
23-24/ASC/28 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Versallion and Wenham. 
  
The Assistant Chief Officer and Debbie Hanson of EY were unable to attend the meeting. 
  
Councillor Owen expressed the view that, given the low level of attendance at the previous two meetings of the Committee, Members 
should be reminded of the importance of fulfilling their duties by attending meetings of Committee they have been appointed. 
  
The Chair advised that he would request the Chair of the Authority to provide such a reminder to all Members at the next meeting of the 
Authority. 
 
23-24/ASC/29 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
23-24/ASC/30 Minutes 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 be confirmed as a true record. 
 
23-24/ASC/31 Communications 
 
Mrs S Rowlett presented RSM’s analysis of emergency services risk registers 2023 for information. RSM had been collecting this 
information for the previous eight years. Many of the risks, including operational and workforce risks, remained the same, along with finance 
and ICT related risks.  

RESOLVED: 



 

 

  
It was important for Members, in noting these risks, to take a forward look at emerging risks and ensure that these were included in the 
Authority’s Corporate Risk Register. 
  
Councillor Owen requested that some analysis should be undertaken on communications submitted by RSM to the Committee by Officers 
so that how the communications related to local issues and the operation of Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Service were highlighted for 
Members’ consideration prior to the meeting. 
  
In relation to a question from Councillor Coombes about the new public procurement legislation and the value of contracts held by the 
Service, the Chief Fire Officer reported that he would provide a written response confirming the anticipated timescales of the new 
Procurement Bill and detailing the value of the contracts held by the Service. 
  
Councillor Hussain joined the meeting at 10:06am.  
  
RESOLVED: 
That the communications be received. 
 
23-24/ASC/32 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
  
Councillor Owen expressed concern about the lack of public engagement at meetings and suggested that consideration be given to how 
this could be improved. 
  
Mr G Britten, the Authority’s Monitoring Officer, advised that, following the governance review undertaken in March 2023, the section 
dealing with public participation in the Authority’s Standing Orders had been expanded and, in his recollection, there had been a meeting 
within the previous year at which a member of the public submitted a question to the Authority. 
  
The Chief Fire Officer added that one of the duties of the recently appointed Head of Communications and External Affairs was to increase 
engagement with the business community and other stakeholders and he would ask her to investigate how the Authority could improve its 
engagement with the general public. 
  
Councillor M Hussain suggested that members of the public could be advised of their right to attend and ask questions at meetings of the 
Authority at the public events attended by the Service. 
 
 



 

 

23-24/ASC/33 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
Mrs S Rowlett of RSM introduced a report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2023/24. 
  
Two audits were in their final stages and would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee, these being strategic approach to 
partnership and collaboration and contaminants and staff health and safety. 
  
In response to a question, Mrs Rowlett explained that the audits had been slightly delayed due to illness; however, she confirmed that the 
audit plan would be concluded as agreed by the end of the financial year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
  
Councillor Gurney joined the meeting at 10:19am.  
  
23-24/ASC/34 Internal Audit Actions Update 
 
Mr J Pekszyc, Head of Strategic Support and Asset Management, presented the Committee with a summary of actions arising from internal 
audit reports over the last three fiscal years together with any exception report on those actions currently in progress, progress to date on 
current action plans, proposals to extend the original timing for completion and those that have been completed since the last meeting. 
  
It was noted that extension requests had been received in relation to actions arising from the data management (actions covering the 
questionnaire and training needs analysis to identify training requirements) to 31 March 2024 and key financial controls (action covering 
debt chasing activity) to 30 April 2024. 
  
In response to questions, the Committee was advised that the Head of ICT was the Head of Service responsible for the data management 
actions and that the draft roll-out plan would be updated and implemented following the completion of those actions. 
  
RESOLVED: 
1. That the progress made to date against action plans be acknowledged. 
2. That the extension requests relating to data management actions 2 and 3 to 31 March 2024 and Key Financial Controls action 3 to 30 
April 2024 be approved. 
 
23-24/ASC/35 Review of the Effectiveness of the Fire & Rescue Authority's Internal Auditors 
 
The Committee considered a report on the effectiveness of the effectiveness of its Internal Audit arrangements. 



 

 

  
In reference to issues highlighted in paragraphs 5.5 and 5.6 of the report, the Head of Strategic Support and Asset Management reported 
that the area in need of improvement was not the effectiveness of the internal audit arrangements but the processes in which the Service 
prioritised the various action plans it was responsible for implementing. He confirmed that the Service was satisfied with the current internal 
audit arrangements.  
  
The Chair requested that the review of effectiveness take place bi-annually, i.e every 2 years.  
  
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and that the Committee’s satisfaction with the level of internal audit provided by RSM be recorded. 
 
23-24/ASC/36 Report on Registration of Interests and Gifts/Hospitality 
 
Mr G Britten, the Monitoring Officer, presented the annual report on the registration of interests and gifts/hospitality by Members and 
Officers during the past year. 
  
There had been no returns received from Members. The gifts/hospitality received by Officers were set out in an appendix to the report and a 
further narrative was circulated to Members at the meeting. Two of the items related to trips abroad. The reasons for these were set out in 
the report. No costs had been incurred by the Service. 
  
In response to a question, the Chief Fire Officer reported that any request for participation in trips overseas had to be approved by him and 
that there was no requirement for this to be in writing.  
  
RESOLVED: 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
23-24/ASC/37 Work Programme 
 
The Committee received its work programme for 2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme for 2023-24 and the ‘cyclical’ Agenda Items for each meeting in 2023-24 be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

23-24/ASC/38 Corporate Risk Register 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended):  
  
Item 
  
Corporate Risk Register  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am  
 

 
 

 


